

Demolition Permit Application

Project Address: 2406 South Alvert	no Road	Business Name:	Holy Family College	
Property Owner Information: Holy F	amily College Demo	lition Project		
Property Owner Name: Holy Family (Convent of the Franc	ciscan Sisters of Chr	istian Charity	
Company: Holy Family Convent of the	Franciscan Sisters	of Christian Charity		
Street Address: 2409 South Alverno	Road			
City / State: Manitowoc, Wisconsin		Zip: 54220-9302		
Phone: 920-652-7587		Fax: N/A		
Contact Person: Sister Myra Jean Sv	veigart	Email: smyrajean	@fscc-calledtobe.org	
Demolition Contractor Information:				
Company: McMahon, Inc.				
Street Address: 1445 McMahon Drive				
City / State: Neenah		Zip: 54956		
Phone: 920-751-4200		Fax: N/A		
Contact Person: Scott Manteuffel		Email: smanteuffe	l@mcmgrp.com	
Estimated Project Cost: \$ 1,800,000.00				
Irrevocable Letter of Credit:				
		Approved by Ci	ty Attorney	
Irrevocable Letter of Credit:		Approved by Ci	ty Attorney	
Irrevocable Letter of Credit: X Attach Copy			ty Attorney voc Listed as Certificate Holder	
Irrevocable Letter of Credit: X Attach Copy Comprehensive Liability Insurance:				
Irrevocable Letter of Credit: X Attach Copy Comprehensive Liability Insurance: X Attach Copy				
Irrevocable Letter of Credit: X Attach Copy Comprehensive Liability Insurance: X Attach Copy Project Information:		City of Manitow	oc Listed as Certificate Holder	
Irrevocable Letter of Credit: X Attach Copy Comprehensive Liability Insurance: X Attach Copy Project Information: Commencement Date: Fall of 2022		City of Manitow Completion Date:	yoc Listed as Certificate Holder Spring of 2023	
Irrevocable Letter of Credit: X Attach Copy Comprehensive Liability Insurance: X Attach Copy Project Information: Commencement Date: Fall of 2022 Residential Use	☐ Commercial Use	City of Manitow Completion Date: e Order	oc Listed as Certificate Holder Spring of 2023 Historic District	
Irrevocable Letter of Credit: X Attach Copy Comprehensive Liability Insurance: X Attach Copy Project Information: Commencement Date: Fall of 2022 Residential Use X Vacated Building	☐ Commercial Use	City of Manitow Completion Date: e Order	oc Listed as Certificate Holder Spring of 2023 Historic District Structural Damage	
Irrevocable Letter of Credit: X Attach Copy Comprehensive Liability Insurance: X Attach Copy Project Information: Commencement Date: Fall of 2022 Residential Use X Vacated Building Future Development - Structure	☐ Commercial Use	City of Manitow Completion Date: e Order ment - Parking	oc Listed as Certificate Holder Spring of 2023 Historic District Structural Damage	
Irrevocable Letter of Credit: X Attach Copy Comprehensive Liability Insurance: X Attach Copy Project Information: Commencement Date: Fall of 2022 Residential Use X Vacated Building Future Development - Structure Asbestos Abatement:	Commercial Use Condemnation Future Develop	City of Manitow Completion Date: e Order ment - Parking	Spring of 2023 Historic District Structural Damage Future Green Space	

Detail of All Structures to be Demolished:						
Structure 1	X Princip	oal Accessory	X Commercial	Residential	Units	
	Year Built	:1957 Bas	ement X Yes No	Number of Sto	ories <u>4</u>	
	Construction Type					
Structure 2	Princip	oal Accessory	☐ Commercial	Residential	Units	
	Year Built	:: Bas	ement Yes No	Number of Sto	ries	
	Construct	tion Type 🔲 Frame	Brick Metal			
Structure 3	Princip	pal Accessory	Commercial	Residential	Units	
Structure 3			ement Yes No			
				Number of Sto		
	Construct	ion Type 🔲 Frame	Brick Metal			
		11-:	Lavadh	\\/;d+b	Cubic Foot	
Character 1		<u>Height</u> 40' (Max.)	<u>Length</u> 149'	<u>Width</u> 520'	<u>Cubic Feet</u> 2,592,000	
Structure 1		TO (Max.)	140		2,092,000	
Structure 2						
Structure 3				Tatal Cubic Foot	2,592,000	
Damalitian D		with Duildings Franchis	Total of 100 000 Cu	Total Cubic Feet	2,332,000	
			ng a Total of 100,000 Cu		on only ofter	
			mon Council may consid Permits, and Inspection :		070(1)(b). Public	
Salvage and N	on-Structu	ral Demolition - Prope	rties with a Building Exc	eeding 25,000 Cubic Fe	safety Commit	
No person may salvage from a vacated building unless the work is performed under a demolition permit issued to the applicant by the Building Inspector. "salvage" shall be defined as the controlled removal of materials intended to be reclaimed or saved from destruction of a building including, but not limited to machines, wire, conduit, equipment, steel, wood, copper, aluminum, glass, brick, concrete, asphalt material, tangible property that is man-made and detachable from the real property such as fixtures, and the like. Salvage activities shall require the issuance of a demolition permit under MMC Section 16.070, and all demolition permits will require the structure to be removed as described in the approved permit.						
The area - 12 1	The applicant attests that this form is accurately completed and all required materials are submitted:					
		triis form is accurately	completed and all requi	ired materials are subm	intea:	
Signature of the	Applicant:	1 - J-1		Date:	June 30, 2022	
	1	Property Owner:	regart	Date:	July 01, 2022	



DAVID E. LINTZ, AIA Senior Architect

O: 920.751.4200 x344 C: 920.750.4141

F: 920.751.4284 dlintz@mcmgrp.com



Trust and Custody Services 790 N. Water St. 11th Floor Milwaukee, WI 53202

March 9, 2021

Via Email: David Lintz, The McMahon Group, DLintz@mcmgrp.com

Via Email: Kathleen McDaniel, City of Manitowoc, kmcdaniel@manitowoc.org

RE: Holy Family Convent Property

I am writing this letter at the request of Sister Myra Jean Sweigart, Treasurer of the Franciscan Sisters of Christian Charities. The Franciscan Sisters are a client of BMO Global Asset Management and BMO Harris Bank NA. This letter confirms that the Franciscan Sisters currently have enough liquid assets in their investment accounts with BMO Global Asset Management to cover the expenses associated with tearing down the Silver Lake College Property. These funds are available for immediate distribution to the Franciscan Sisters upon their request.

If further information is needed, please contact me directly

Sincerely,

Jennifer Schneider Relationship Manager

Jemsp Josepherer

Phone: 608.232.2012

E-mail: Jennifer.Schneider@bmo.com

CC: Sister Myra Jean Sweigart, Franciscan Sisters



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/22/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).				
PRODUCER		CONTACT Willis Towers Watson Certificat		
Willis Towers Watson Midwest, I	inc.	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 1-877-945-7378	FAX (A/C, No): 1-888-	-467-2378
c/o 26 Century Blvd P.O. Box 305191		E-MAIL ADDRESS: certificates@willis.com	1 (122) 112/1	
Nashville, TN 372305191 USA		ADDITEOU.		NAIC#
Hashville, IN 3/2303131 OUR		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		
		INSURER A: Continental Insurance Company	4	35289
INSURED		INSURER B: Continental Casualty Company		20443
McMahon Inc.		INSURER C: Liberty Insurance Underwriter	s Inc	19917
1445 McMahon Dr, PO Box 1025				
Neenah, WI 54957		INSURER D :		
		INSURER E:		
		INSURER F:		
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: W25469499	REVISION NU	MBER:	
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE PO	DLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HA	VE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABO OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WIT	/E FOR THE POL	ICY PERIOD WHICH THIS
CEDTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OF	MAY DERTAIN THE INSURANCE AFFORD	ED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SU	JBJECT TO ALL T	HE TERMS.

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	INSD	VVVD	, 020, 100	,		EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	100 000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: X POLICY PRO- DTHER:			6071922639	08/01/2022	08/01/2023	GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG S	2,000,000
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY			6071922642	08/01/2022	08/01/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person) BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	5 5 5
A	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED X RETENTIONS 10,000			6071922656	08/01/2022	08/01/2023	AGGREGATE S	5,000,000
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	N/A		6071922673	08/01/2022	08/01/2023	X PER STATUTE OTH-ER E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$ E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	1,000,000
С	Professional Liability			AEX197287-0122	08/01/2022	08/01/2023		\$5,000,000 \$5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
ž.	- T- C-	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Sample Certificate		De Quelow
		© 4000 004C A CODD CODDODATION All rights reconved

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



December 28, 2021

Attention: Mr. Timothy E. Loch | Chief Financial Officer and VP of Finance Franciscan Sisters of Christian Charity Sponsored Ministries, Inc. 2413 South Alverno Road Manitowoc, WI. 54220-9302

Subject: Former Silver Lake College, Holy Family Hazardous Materials Inspection.

BADGER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC. is pleased to provide this inspection report identifying and quantifying Asbestos-Containing-Building-Materials (ACBMs), inside the above listed building.

The EPA's National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPS) requires a thorough inspection for friable and non-friable Asbestos Containing Building Materials within a structure prior to demolition and/or interior renovation activities.

Enclosed you will find our inspection report. Please feel free to contact me anytime with any questions.

Thank you

Steven P. Davis

Partner



1.0 INTRODUCTION The following is an asbestos survey for asbestos-containing-build ng-materials survey for the former Silver Lake/Holy Family College located at: 2413 South Alverno Road Manitowoc, WI. The total building size is in the neighborhood of 127,000 sq. ft. and originally built in 1959 with multiple renovations over the years. The dormitory building did have a flooring abatement project in the early to mid -1990s. The scope of our services was limited to collecting bulk samples and identifying any suspect asbestos materials that may or may not become friable during renovation or demolition. Please note that our inspectors are only able to inspect open, safe, and accessible areas inside and outside this building. Inaccessible suspect material may be hidden behind walls, ceilings or found in HVAC chases. During the demolition process of the building, any unknown or suspect building material uncovered and not listed in this report, the demolition process must seize in that location and the "suspect" material identified by a licensed asbestos inspector. Bulk samples of suspect building materials for asbestos were collected on 12-08-2021 through 12-18-2021, by Mr. Steven P. Davis, State of Wisconsin Certified Asbestos Inspector, AII-3347 of Badger Environmental Services, LLC., Wisconsin Certified Asbestos Company (CAP-977100). The bulk samples collected were chosen at the experience and expertise of the inspector and were analyzed by a National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP) member lab, to determine asbestos fiber content and recommendations. The bulk samples taken from the building are listed in the following spreadsheet tables. Any areas documented as "Assumed-to-Contain Asbestos" are labeled as such due to the experience and discretion of the Inspector.

2406

2.0 POSITIVE/ASSUMED BULK SAMPLE/BUILDING ANALYSIS SUMMARY

College C	Location and description	Amount	Results	Friable/Non-Friable
04	3 rd Floor East; Hallway Floor- tile/Mastic (Under Carpet).	1,950 sq. ft.	5% in Mastic	Non-Friable Cat. 1
06	Room 301; Black Mastic under carpeting	960 sq. ft.	15% Chrysotile in black mastic	Non-Friable Cat. 1
08B	Room 308 and Roof Access; Green Tile and Mastic under carpet.	440 sq. ft.	3% in Mastic	
09B	Room 304; Green 9" Tile and Mastic	836 sq. ft.	3% in Mastic	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Rms. 306 & 306; Floor-tile and Mastic under carpeting.	660 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
15AB	Room 308; Carpeting, Floor-tile under brown Floor-tile.	437 sq. ft.	7% in Floor- tile & 8% in Mastic.	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Rm.311; Black mastic under carpeting. (H.Genious to #06.)	660 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
24B	Room 323A; Air-cell Pipe Insulation.	20 lineal ft.	75% Chrysotile	Friable

	Classrooms and Offices	Marthag	Wantelea	Eviable/New Eviable
Marie Control of the	Location and Description	Amount	Results	Friable/Non-Friable
27	Room 319; Br. Floor-tile and Mastic.	900 sq. ft.	15% Chrysotile total asbestos.	Non-Friable Cat. 1
	(under carpet).	200 00 6	Assumed	Non-Friable
Assumed	Rm. 321Br. Floor-tile and Mastic.	300 sq. ft.	Transfer.	Cat. 1
Assumed	Rm. 306 Pod Br. Floor-tile and Mastic (under carpet).	500 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	West End Hallway Stairwell; Fire doors (under carpet).	2 doors	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat 2
Assumed	Rms: 313, 315.315C; Floor-tile and mastic (under carpet).	850 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Rm.: 302,305 and In front of the East elevator. Floor-tile and mastic (under carpet).	700 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
32	Rm: 239A Linoleum Sample (on shelves).	3 sq. ft.	Assumed	Friable (RACM)
Assumed	Rm: 228 &228B; Br. Floor-tile and mastic.	920 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat, 1
43	2nd Floor Hallway; Br. Floor-tile & Mastic (Under Carpet).	2,900 sq. ft.	7% Chrysotile in Floor-tile	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Rm. 230; Black mastic w/ yellow glue under Carpet.	638 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
14	Rm. 226; 12'x12' Floor-tile and Mastic (Under Carpet)	800 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat, 1
Assumed	Rms.: 233,233A231B,231,231A231 9" and 12" Floor-tile and mastic under carpet.	1,360 sq. ft.	Assumed (Same as #44)	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Rms. 226,224A, 224, 222" 9" Floor-tile and mastic under carpet.	1415 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
50	Rm.: 223; 9" Floor-tile & Mastic under carpet.	1185 sq. ft.	8% Total Asbestos	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Rms.:227 (Greenhouse) Transite Plant Trays.	Approx. 450 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 11
52	Rm. 221; Black mastic under carpet.	Approx. 308	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Rm. 220,220B,Rm.218A, 219; 9" Floor- tile and mastic under carpeting	1880 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Welcome Center Lobby; 12" Floor-tile and bl. Mastic under Carpet.	2000 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat, 1
55N	Rm.208,209, 9" Floor-tile and Mastic under Carpet.	510 sq. ft.	3% Chrysotile in Mastic	Non-Friable Cat, 1
Assumed	Rms.: 207210,212, 9" Floor-tile and Mastic some under carpet.	465 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	East Stairwell and Treads; 9" Floor-tile and mastic	130 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Hallway; 9" Green Floor-tile & Mastic under carpet	390 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
57N	North Wing; Cove Base Mastic - Green	200 lineal ft.	2% Chrysotile	Non-Friable Cat. 1

Sample#	Location and Description	Amount	Results	Friable/Non-Friable
Assumed	Rm: 203, 203A, 204, 204A, 205, 206, 207, 9" Floor-tile and mastic.	1374 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Vault Rm.; Steel vault with possible asbestos core. Also 9" asbestos Floor tile and mastic.	200 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1 Cat. 11 (vault)
Assumed	Hallway behind 204A; 12" Floor-tile and mastic.	80 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat, 1
Assumed	Mailroom off Lobby; 9" Floor-tile and mastic.	50 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
62	Rm. 211 Entrance 16B; 9" Floor-tile and mastic under carpet.	1425 sq. ft.	3% Chrysotile	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	East Side Lobby; 12" Floor-tile and mastic.	848 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1

Sample#	Location and Description	Amount	Results	Friable/Non-Friab
Assumed	Rm. 150 Tunnel Areas Pipe insulation and Fittings.	Approx. 3000 LF	Assumed	Friable
Assumed	Hallway 1st Floor to West Elevator;	4081 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
72	Rm. 145; Pod; Mastic under Carpeting.	500 sq. ft.	5%Chrysotile	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Rm. 147; Mastic under Carpeting.	900 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
77WB	Rm: 135, 135A; 12" Floor-tile and Mastic.	2480 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
NAMB	Rm. 144; Drywall and Joint Compound.	1000 aq ft.	3% in J.C. 1% composite sample (J.C &drywall).	Non-Friable Cut. II
Assumed	Rm .138A; 12" Mastic under Carpet.	1290 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Rm. 136; Mastic under Carpet.	1000 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Rm. 133 9" Floor-tile and mastic.	80 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	1st Floor Hall Offices; 9" Floor-tile and Mastic.	861 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Rm. 132 Pod; 9" Floor-tile and Mastic.	1500 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Rms:116,118,122,124,126: 9" Floor-tile & Mastic.	2220 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed & 89	Rms: 117,118A,119, 123, 9" Floor-tile and mastic (Some areas under newer laminate flooring.	2,100 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat 1
Assumed	Kitchen Lobby and Dining room; 9" Tile and mastic under newer flooring.	5324 Sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1

Excluded, to Remain for Demo Since Under 1% Composite.

Art Center -

Sample#	Location and Description	Amount	Results	Friable/Non-Friable
Assumed	Art Center Hallway; Blue 12" Floor- Tile and Mastic.	1465 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Rms.:101,103 9" Floor-tile and mastic.	200 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Čat. 1
Assumed	Rm. 105, Transite wall board (west wall).	10 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
94EB	Hallway Art Center 12" Floor-tile and Mastic.	Same as above	3% Chrysotile Asbestos	Non-Friable Cat. 1

2nd Floor (North and South to Dorm Wing).

2 nd Floor (North and South to Dorm Wing).					
	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		Friable/Non-Friable		
Library, 1st and 2nd floors and offices: Floor-tile and mastic.	14,737 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat 1		
2nd Floor, North hallway down to	1520 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1		
N& S Hallway Women's Room lobby 9" Floor-tile and Mastic.	100 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1		
N& S Hallway Closet, Brown 9" Floor-tile and Mastic.	20 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1		
N& S Hallway room200C; 9" Floor-tile and Mastic.	690 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. I		
Rms: 243,245,247,247A,249,249A251; 9" Floor-tile and Mastic.	1195 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat 1		
Room 200C; Sink coating (Black).	1 sq. ft.	7%Chrysotile Asbestos	Non-Friable Cat. 1		
Chapel and Chapel balcony; 12'x12' and 9"x 9" Floor-tile and mastics.	3,250 sq, ft.	2% Chrysotile Asbestos	Non-Friable Cat. I		
Hallway behind Chapel; 9"x 9" Floor-tile and mastics.	575 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1		
Rm.:246,248; 9"x 9" Floor-tile and Mastic.	750 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1		
Sacristy; 9" x 9" Floor-tile and Mastic.	420 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1		
Server room; Rm. 241: 9"x9" Floor- tile & Mastic.	196 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1		
Kitchen Office; 9" Floor-tile & Mastic.	120 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1		
2 nd Floor Organ Pipes Room; 9" Floor-tile and Mastic.	200 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat 1		
	Library, 1st and 2nd floors and offices: Floor-tile and mastic. 2nd Floor, North hallway down to Chapel; Br. Floor-tile and Mastic. N& S Hallway Women's Room lobby 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. N& S Hallway Closet, Brown 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. N& S Hallway room200C; 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. Rms: 243,245,247,247A,249,249A251; 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. Room 200C; Sink coating (Black), Chapel and Chapel balcony; 12'x12' and 9"x 9" Floor-tile and mastics. Hallway behind Chapel; 9"x 9" Floor-tile and mastics. Rm:246,248; 9"x 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. Sacristy; 9"x 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. Server room; Rm. 241: 9"x9" Floor-tile & Mastic. Kitchen Office; 9" Floor-tile & Mastic. Kitchen Office; 9" Floor-tile & Mastic.	Library, 1st and 2nd floors and offices: Floor-tile and mastic. 2nd Floor, North hallway down to Chapel; Br. Floor-tile and Mastic. N& S Hallway Women's Room lobby 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. N& S Hallway Closet, Brown 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. N& S Hallway room200C; 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. N& S Hallway room200C; 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. Rms: 243,245,247,247A,249,249A251; 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. Room 200C; Sink coating (Black). Chapel and Chapel balcony; 12'x12' and 9"x 9" Floor-tile and mastics. Hallway behind Chapel; 9"x 9" Floor-tile and mastics. Rm::246,248; 9"x 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. Sacristy; 9"x 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. Sacristy; 9"x 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. Server room; Rm. 241: 9"x9" Floor-tile & Mastic. Server room; Rm. 241: 9"x9" Floor-tile & Mastic. Kitchen Office; 9" Floor-tile & 120 sq. ft. Mastic. 2nd Floor Organ Pipes Room; 9" 200 sq. ft.	Library, 1st and 2st floors and offices: Floor-tile and mastic. 2nd Floor, North hallway down to Chapel; Br. Floor-tile and Mastic. N& S Hallway Women's Room lobby 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. N& S Hallway Closet, Brown 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. N& S Hallway room200C; 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. Rms: 243,245,247,247A,249,249A251; 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. Room 200C; Sink coating (Black), Chapel and Chapel balcony; 12'x12' and 9"x 9" Floor-tile and mastics. Hallway behind Chapel; 9"x 9" Floor-tile and mastics. Rm::246,248; 9"x 9" Floor-tile and mastic. Sacristy; 9"x 9" Floor-tile and Mastic. Server room; Rm. 241: 9"x9" Floor-tile & Mastic. Server Floor-tile & Mastic. Kitchen Office; 9" Floor-tile & 120 sq. ft. Assumed Assumed Assumed Hassumed Assumed Assumed		

Dormitory

No Floor-tile and mastic was found. All ceiling tiles, drywalls, ceramics, caulks, tested negative for Asbestos. There is pipe insulation in the basement of the dormitory in the hallway and in the rooms on the 1st floor. Abatement Contractor is required to check for

Asbestos pipe insulation on floors 1-4 in Bathroom chases, water closets, walls, and above ceiling tiles.

Sample#	Location and Description	Amount	Results	Friable/Non-Friable
Assumed	Long Hallway Behind Kitchen; 9" Floor-tile and mastic.	550 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Rm.166; 162 and hallway; 12" Floor- tile and mastic.	600 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1
Assumed	Campus safety room159; and data room. 12" & 9" Floor-tile and mastic	250 sq. ft.	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. I
Assumed	All Roofing Materials- may contain asbestos in the large and mastics.	80,000 sq ft.	Assumed	Non Printile Cat. 1
Assumed	All Electrical Panels- All electrical panels to be checked for asbestos transite by the abatement contractor.	40	Assumed	Non-Friable Cat. 1

Boiler Room:

The boiler room was abated in 2016. However, the interior of the boilers may contain Asbestos in the Fire brick and Boiler doors along with gaskets. The abatement contractor is required to work with the demo contractor to remove any asbestos found during the course of the boilers demolition.

Air Handler rooms: B50, B52, B54, Room 009, Environmental Services Rm. in the basement offices and up into the 1st floor, and the Tunnel System below classrooms. Approx. 8000 lineal ft. of pipe insulation throughout the entire school. Abatement contractor to locate all pipe insulation and remove it.

There are approx. 50 fire doors throughout the building and dormitory that are labeled in stairwells, hallways, back boiler area, etc. to be removed by the abatement contractor.

Asbestos to be removed prior to Demolition:

Asbestos Tables/Boiler Room Notes Section

Approx. 75,130 sq. ft. of asbestos containing floor-tiles and black and brown mastics.

-Approx. 75,130 sq. ft. of asbestos containing floor-tiles and black and brown mastics. Approx. 8000 lineal ft.' of pipe insulation and pipe fittings throughout the facility in the tunnels, above ceilings, behind walls, in rooms in the basement areas. Abatement contractor to expose and remove.

-Approx. 460 square ft. of Transite in room 105 on the wall and room 227 (Greenhouse flower trays).

Approx. 10 fume hoods (1,000 sq. ft. of Transite) throughout the 1st and 2nd floor classrooms. Interiors of fume hoods are Transite.

Approx. 50 fire doors throughout the Facility.

Approx. 5 sinks with black asbestos coating, 5 sinks.

Approx. 300 lineal ft. of cove base mastic in the North wing offices (Green Cove base -scrape clean during floor-tile abatement).

Vault Room (North Office wing) Remove fire door on vault.

-Check all electrical boxes for Transite prior to demolition.

Approx. 10 sq. ft. of linoleum on shelves in 2-3 water closets in the classroom wings.

Boiler doors: All 6 boiler doors should be opened tested for asbestos prior to demolition along with the fire brick.

Misc. Asbestos found during the course of demolition:

See DDC Proposal for "Recommended Contingency" Roofing

All Category 1 Roofing can be removed by the Demolition Contractor providing the Demolition Contractor takes the roofing to an approved Landfill that accepts asbestos materials.

Light Tubes, Ballasts, Thermostats, Exit Signs, Paint cans.

These materials should be taken down prior to demolition and collected and recycled. The demolition contractor can recycle these materials.

OHM Removal -See DDC Proposal

Lead (Pb)

All Glazing's, tiles, drywall, plasters, painted wood, glass, etc to be landfilled.

3.0 ASBESTOS SAMPLE ANALYSIS

"Suspect" ACBM bulk samples were analyzed for the presence of asbestos using Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM). All Negative building materials Chain of Custody is attached.

Quality Assurance:

Badger Environmental Services, L.L.C. laboratory is fully accredited by the National Institute for Standards and Technology (NIST) through the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), Accreditation number is # 101882 - 0. The laboratory proficiency records, certification, and quality assurance manual are available upon request. All asbestos inspectors performing this inspection are licensed by the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services (DHS). No warranty is implied or attached with this report.

Methodology:

Analysis for the presence of asbestos fibers in bulk samples is performed using polarized light microscopy (PLM) and dispersion staining techniques. This is done in accordance with current U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) protocols, EPA 600/R-93/116 (July, 1993). Reportable limit for bulk asbestos fiber concentration is 1% based on EPA / Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM).

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Requirements for Renovation/Demolition Activities:

The EPA's National Emission Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPs) dictates that all Friable asbestos-containing-material (ACM), be removed prior to renovation/demolition. The previously identified category 1 or 11 asbestos-containing-materials (ACMs) are required to be abated prior to demolition if the ACM will be impacted, and if attached building material substrates (i.e. concrete) are to be crushed, pulverized, reused or recycled.

The State of Wisconsin Department Family Services (DFS) requires properly trained and certified asbestos workers to conduct the asbestos removal activities.

A qualified asbestos abatement contractor must remove all of the required asbestoscontaining-materials (ACMs) from the buildings/structures prior to the building(s)

being demolished.

A Notification of Demolition and/or Renovation (form 4500-113) is required to be filed with the State of Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources prior to commencing with all commercial abatement/demolition activities. This notification/permit is required to be filed with the WDNR a minimum of 14 "working" days prior to starting any abatement/demolition activities. Weekend days cannot be counted in the Notice if Intent Process. A WEB WDNR Filing format is now available. Check with the WDNR or with us if you would like further online WDNR filing direction.

5.0 STANDARD OF CARE

The recommendations in this report represent our professional opinions and current-guide lines for asbestos in buildings. These opinions were arrived at in accordance with currently accepted architectural, engineering, minimum code and industrial hygiene practices at this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended. All Asbestos Inspection services comply with State and Federal regulatory agencies governing our work practices. All persons performing asbestos-related work activities are certified by the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services (DHS).

6.0 REMARKS

Please feel free to contact Badger Environmental Services, L.L.C. with any questions or concerns regarding the information provided in this inspection report.

Respectfully Submitted by;

BADGER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, L.L.C.

Steven P. Davis

WI. Licensed Asbestos Inspector # AII-3347

End of Report-

12-28-2021

DATE

280 W.9th St., Fond du Lac, WI.54935 • Fax: 920-922-5854 • 920-922-4112 • badgeren@att.net www.badgerenvironmental.net